

John L. Fellows (4212) - jfellows@le.utah.gov
Eric N. Weeks (7340) - eweeks@le.utah.gov
Thomas R. Vaughn (10340) - tomvaughn@le.utah.gov
Michael Curtis (15115) - michaelcurtis@le.utah.gov
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH AND GENERAL COUNSEL
Utah State Capitol Complex, House Building, Suite W210
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5210
Telephone: 801-538-1032

Counsel for Legislative Defendants

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF UTAH,
MORMON WOMEN FOR ETHICAL
GOVERNMENT, STEFANIE CONDIE,
MALCOLM REID, VICTORIA REID, WENDY
MARTIN, ELEANOR SUNDWALL, JACK
MARKMAN, and DALE COX,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE; UTAH
LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING
COMMITTEE; SENATOR SCOTT SANDALL,
in his official capacity; REPRESENTATIVE
BRAD WILSON, in his official capacity;
SENATOR J. STUART ADAMS, in his official
capacity; and LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
DEIDRE HENDERSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

**LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS'
REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Case No.: 220901712

Honorable Dianna Gibson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

NEW MATTERS RAISED IN OPPOSITION..... 4

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ ADDITIONAL “FACTS” 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS THAT
 PRESENT NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS. 6

 A. The Utah Constitution places the authority and discretion for redistricting policy
 decisions solely with the Legislature..... 7

 B. There are no judicially discoverable or manageable standards for providing Plaintiffs’
 requested relief. 9

 II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS’ UTAH
 LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING COMMITTEE, SENATOR SCOTT SANDALL,
 SPEAKER WILSON, AND PRESIDENT ADAMS..... 15

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE UTAH
 CONSTITUTION REGARDING THE CONGRESSIONAL MAP. 16

 A. The constitution does not guarantee a beneficial political outcome for a given political
 affiliation under article I, section 17 of the Utah Constitution. 16

 B. The Utah Constitution does not guarantee a beneficial political outcome under the
 remaining constitutional provisions cited in article I, sections 1, 2, 15, and 24 or under
 article IV, section 2..... 21

 IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM REGARDING THE LEGISLATURE’S
 POWER TO AMEND OR REPEAL ANY LAW, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE LAW
 WAS ENACTED BY CITIZEN INITIATIVE OR BY LEGISLATION..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Lansdon, 110 P. 280 (Idaho 1910) 19

Am. W. Bank Members, L.C. v. State, 2014 UT 49, 342 P.3d 224..... 6

Bott v. Deland, 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996)..... 18

Gallivan v. Walker, 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069..... 25, 27

Griffin v. Snow Christensen & Martineau, 2020 UT 33, 467 P.3d 833..... 10

Harper v. Hall, 867 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. 2022) 14

Harper v. Hall, 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) 11, 13, 14, 30

Karcher v. Daggett, 462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... 11

Kimball v. Grantsville City, 19 Utah 368, 57 P. 1 (1899)..... 8

Koerber v. Mismash, 2013 UT App 266, 315 P.3d 1053..... 6

League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)..... 14, 15, 18

Lee v. Gaufin, 867 P.2d 573 (Utah 1993) 21

Malan v. Lewis, 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984) 10

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 11

Neelley v. Farr, 158 P. 458 (Colo. 1916) 19

Patterson v. State, 2021 UT 52, 504 P.3d 92..... 16

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 25

Rivera v. Schwab, 508 P.3d 1289 (Kan. 2022) 20

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 10, 11, 12, 14

Salt Lake City Corp. v. Haik, 2020 UT 29, 466 P.3d 178..... 17

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 11

Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Whitehead, 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993) 19

Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff, 2006 UT 51, 144 P.3d 1109..... 8, 28

Utah Power & Light Co. v. Provo City, 94 Utah 203 (1937) 27

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 12

Statutes

Utah Code § 20A-7-212..... 29

Utah Code § 20A-7-311 29

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (1st ed. 1891) 17

Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, Redistricting Law 2020 11

S.B. 200, Redistricting Amendments, 2020 General Session..... 28

Rules

Utah R. Evid. 201..... 24

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. IX, §§ 198-200.....	13
Alaska Const. art. VI.....	13
Alaska Const. art. XI, § 6.....	31
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1.....	31
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1.....	13
Ark. Const. art. V, § 1.....	31
Cal. Const. art. II, § 10.....	31
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2.....	13
Colo. Const. art. 2, § 5.....	21
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20.....	13
Fla. Const. art. III, § 21.....	13
Idaho Const. art. I, § 19.....	21
Idaho Const. art. III, § 5.....	13
Mich. Const. art. II, § 9.....	31
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2.....	31
N.C. Const. art. II, § 3.....	15, 22
N.C. Const. art. II, § 5.....	15, 22
N.D. Const. art. III, § 8.....	31
Neb. Const. art. III, § 2.....	31
Nev. Const. art. XIX, § 1.....	31
Nev. Const. art. XIX, § 2.....	31
Pa. Const. art. II, § 16.....	15, 22
Utah Const. art. I, § 1.....	23
Utah Const. art. I, § 15.....	23
Utah Const. art. I, § 17.....	17, 19
Utah Const. art. I, § 2.....	23
Utah Const. art. I, § 24.....	23
Utah Const. art. IV, § 2.....	23
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1.....	5, 30
Utah Const. art. VII, § 8.....	30
Utah Const. art. IX, § 1.....	8, 9
Utah Const. art. XI, § 6.....	19
Wash. Const. art. II, § 1.....	31
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 52.....	31
